PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7868919

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JZ CAPITAL PARTNERS LIMITED	03/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC.	
Street Address:	1717 MAIN STREET, SUITE 1100	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D619324
Patent Number:	D590304
Patent Number:	7461897
Patent Number:	7246856
Patent Number:	6105706

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)876-7934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-876-8000

Email: susan.farley@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1302

Address Line 2: 211 S. CLARK STREET
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70001029-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN FARLEY
SIGNATURE:	/susan farley/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2023

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 063131 FRAME: 0815 source=JZ Capital Partners Release of Assignment of Interest - Patents#page1.tif
source=JZ Capital Partners Release of Assignment of Interest - Patents#page2.tif
source=JZ Capital Partners Release of Assignment of Interest - Patents#page3.tif
source=JZ Capital Partners Release of Assignment of Interest - Patents#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063131 FRAME: 0816

RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST (Patents)

Whereas, ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC. (F/K/A ORIX Finance Corp.), a Texas corporation, with a principle place of business at 1717 Main Street, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75201, ("Grantor") in Assignment of Interest (Patents) dated May 24, 2011 and the Patent Security Agreement and Patent Filings (each as defined below) of the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto;

Whereas, JZ Capital Partners Limited, a cellar company limited by shares (authorized, closed-ended) registered in Guernsey under company number 48761, ("Secured Party"), as Collateral Agent for and representative of the Lenders, in the Assignment of Interest (Patents) dated May 24, 2011 and Patent Agreement and Patent Filing (each as defined below) of patents listed on Exhibit A hereto:

RECITALS

- A. Hoveround Corporation ("Grantor"), a Florida corporation has previously granted to Secured Party, as Collateral Agent for and representative of the Lenders, a security interest in Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the registered patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto pursuant to (i) a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 9, 2010, and (ii) a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 9, 2010 (the <u>"Patent Security Agreement")</u>, by and between Grantor and Assignor, which security interests were recorded on July 30, 2010 in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 024755, Frame 0838 (the <u>"Patent Filing")</u>.
- B. Pursuant to that certain Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of February 1, 2011 (the "Assignment and Assumption"), by and among Assignee, Assignor and Bernard Global Loan Investors, Ltd. ("Bernard", and together with Assignor, the "Sellers") attached hereto as Exhibit A, Assignee acquired the Assigned Interest (as defined in the Assignment and Assumption) from the Sellers.
- C. Pursuant to that certain Agency Resignation Letter, dated as of February 1, 2011, by and among Assignor, Assignee, Grantor and Healthcare Products Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Industries") attached hereto as Exhibit B, Assignor resigned in its capacity as "Administrative Agent", "Collateral Agent" and "Agent" under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of July 29, 2005 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time thereafter, the "Credit Agreement"; all capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement), by and among Grantor, Industries, Healthcare Products Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the lenders party thereto and Assignor, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and Agent, and the other Credit Documents, and Assignee was appointed by the Required Lenders as the "Administrative Agent", "Collateral Agent" and "Agent" under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents.

PATENT REEL: 063131 FRAME: 0817 WHEREAS, Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the patents listed in Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Assignment of Interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, but no other even if related to a listed patent or patent application; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[The reminder of this page is blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Assignment of Interest (Patents) to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year written below.

JZ CAPITAL PARTNERS LIMITED

Name: David W. Załaznick Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: March 23, 2023

SCHEDULE A

List of U.S. Registered Patents

PAT. NO.	TITLE	OWNER
D619324	PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE	Hoveround Corporation
D590304	PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE	Hoveround Corporation
7461897	SEAT POSITIONING & CONTROL SYSTEM	Hoveround Corporation
7246856	SEAT POSITIONING & CONTROL SYSTEM	Hoveround Corporation
6105706	PERSONAL MOBILITY VEHICLE	Hoveround Corporation

RECORDED: 03/28/2023